impact the recognition or measurement of items in the
financial statements, its impacts on presentation and
disclosure are expected to be pervasive, in particular those
related to the statement of financial performance and
providing management-defined performance measures
within the financial statements.

• clarify and add further guidance for assessing whether a
financial asset meets the solely payments of principal and
interest (SPPI) criterion;
• add new disclosures for certain instruments with
contractual terms that can change cash flows (such as some
financial instruments with features linked to the
achievement of environment, social and governance
• update the disclosures for equity instruments designated at fair
value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI).

To respond to recent questions arising in practice, and to
include new requirements not only for financial institutions
but also for corporate entities. These amendments:

27

Free Bird Institute Limited
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2024

5. Risk management
(a) Insurance risk

5. Risk management (continued)

(a) Insurance risk (continued)

(b) Sensitivities

Change in
assumptions

Impact on
profit before
tax

Impact on
equity

+10% 0.3   0.3
Expected loss +10% 3,239   3,239
Inflation rate +1% -   -

-10% (0.3)   (0.3)
Expected loss -10% (3,239)   (3,239)
Inflation rate -1% -   -

+10% 0.3   0.3
Expected loss +10% 2,718   2,718
Inflation rate +1% -   -

-10% (0.3)   (0.3)
Expected loss -10% (2,718)   (2,718)
Inflation rate -1% -   -

(iii)  Market risk.

Risk management framework

The Company has exposure to the following risks arising from financial instruments:

The Company principally issues the following types of insurance contracts: Life, Travel and Medical.
The most significant risks arise from an outbreak of another pandemic, natural disasters, road accidents
resulting in serious disability or death. The objective of the Company is to ensure that sufficient reserves
are available to cover the liabilities associated with these insurance contracts.

The company mitigates this risk by setting aside $500,000 (2023: $500,000) for any unforeseen claims